- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2325133284 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/08/2023 11:52 AM Pg: 1 0of 10

This Docurzat Prepared By:
ANJALI BEATIWAR
WELLS FARCT DANK, N.A,
1 HOME CAMPYS

DES MOINES, 1A 50523
(800) 416-1472

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO REC,, MAIL CODE: 4002
4795 REGENT BLVD

IRYING, TX 75063

Tax/Parcel #: 25-32-214-006-0000

[Space Above This Line for RecaoZing Data)
Original Principal Amount: $42,900.00 Investor Loan No.:0105014716
Unpaid Principal Amount: $19,317.64 Loan Ne: (scan harcode)

New Principal Amount: $24,655.03

Total Cap Amount: $5,337.39

Property Address:959 W 129TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60643
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAG)))

Executed on this day: JULY 10,2023

Borrower (“I')!: BELINDA DUNMORE

Borrower Mailing Address: 959 W 129TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60643

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCO
MORTGAGE LOAN TROUST 2002-12

Lender or Servicer Address: 60 LIVINGSTON AVENUE, SAINT PAUL, MN 55107

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage™) DECEMBER 15, 1995 and the Note
(“Notc™} date of DECEMBER 15, 1995 and Recorded on JANUARY 8, 1996in INSTRUMENT NO.

UIf there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “L." For
purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the plural (suchas “we”
and vice versa where appropriate.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agresment 05162023 445 mmmﬂﬁlﬂm
Page | ‘



2325133284 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

96019040, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property Address (“Property™): 959 W 129TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60643

Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This" Loan. Modification Agreement {(“Agreement™) is made on JULY 10, 2023 by and between Borrower, as
obligor(s), =i as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender, Borrower’s obligations
under the Noto are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the
Property. Bommowsc agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and the Mertgage
remain in full foree dud cffect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as discharged in
Bankruptcy, and are orperly secured by the Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a saislaction or release, in whole or in part of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan
Documents.

If my representations in Section !/Boriower Representations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will, as set forth in Szetien 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2)
the Note secured by the Mortgage. Tlie-Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been
arended, are referred to as the “Loan Docuiménts.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
have themeaning given to them in the Loan Cocum=nts.

1. Borrower Representations.
I certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. 1 am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a‘rsvit, (i) I am in default under the tenms of the
Loan Documents, and (ii) I do not have sufficient.isComg _or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future; I did not intentionally or
purposefully default on the tenns of the Loan Documents in order to obtain a loan modification;

B. 1 certify the Property is notcondemned and is not vacant without faeitent to re-occupy;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Propeny since I signed the Loan
Documents;

D. Under penalty of perjury, all docurnents and information 1 have provided to Lenderio connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my cuigiblity for the
Program, arc true and correct;

E. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, [ will do so; and,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.
I understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Darte as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate, In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 05162023 445 H]M]]]HMHI]M
Page 2



2325133284 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. Iunderstand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the
Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as
defined i Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents ifI fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

3

If included, the undersigned borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

3, The Nwdifcation.

If my represyntations in Section 1 continuc to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the
modification set feith in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become
modified on AUGUS T .1, 2023 (the “Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain
unpaid will be waived. 1 :nderstand that if | have failed to make all required payments as a precondition to
this modification unde1 2 w:tkout plan or trial period plan if required, the Lender has the right to reject
this Agreement even if I have signed and retumed this Agreement. The first modified payment will be due
on AUGUST 1, 2023,

A. The new Maturity Date will be. JTLY 1, 2053,

B. The modified principal balance of the Mate will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective (Qate. This does not include unpaid late charges, valuation,
property preservation and other charges nob permitted under the terms of the Loan Modification
Agreement. Permmtted amounts and arreareges  may include unpaid and deferred interest, foes,
escrow advances and other costs less any amoun‘s paid to the Lender but not previously credited to
the Loan, collectively “Unpaid Amounts”™; the portion of Unpaid Amounts capitalized is $5,337.39.
The new principal balance of the Note will be $24,055.03 (the “New Principal Balance™) which
includes the capitalized Unpaid Amounts. I understand th{t by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts
to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Arouats accrue interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understasd that this means interest will now
accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding prin<ipal balance, which would not
happen without this A greement.

C. Interest at the rate of 6.6250% will begin 10 accrue on the Interest Bearing Prinsipal Balance as of
JULY 1, 2023 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Prizcipi! Ralance will be
due on AUGUST 1, 2023. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calcuiatd by multiplying
the New Principal/Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at the time of
calculation and dividing the result by twelve (12). The payment schedule for the mod fied Loan is

as follows:
Months | InterestRate | lnterestRate Monthly Monthly Total Payment
ChangeDate | Principal und Eserow Monthly Begins On
Interest Payment Payment*
Payment Amopunt*
360 6.6250% | 07/01/2023 $157.87 $610.02 $767.89 | 08/01/2023

*After the modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in accordance

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 05162023 445 i
page’ BB ANE



2325133284 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

with applicable law therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, includ ing
butnot limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for the modified
loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan.
The modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal
vaince.

D. Iwipzin default if T do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

E. If a default rat< of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Dicuments, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth.

4, Additional Agreements.
I agree to the following:

A, That all persons who signed tue/1.2an Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (i) a borrovrer or co-bormower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-borower
are divorced and the property has becn transferred to ong spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liabl< for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writinz.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the tenrs of anyvinodification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan
or Mortgage Assistancc that [ previously entered into with Zender.

C. To comply, cxcept to the extent that they are modified by #1is, Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my azeement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds and all other payments, the
amount cf which may change periodically over the term of the Loan,

D.  That this Agreement conslitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as 1o payrient of Escrow ltems, if
any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to 1ully furd the escrow
account.

E. Funds for Fscrow ltems. [ will pay to Lender on the day payments are due undertac Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Properly; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in licu of the payment of morigage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and {e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These itetns are called “Escrow Items.” 1 shall promptly fumish to Lender all notices
of amounts to be paid under this section. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltens unless

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Medification Agreement 05162023 445 [[Mlﬂ]}”m] 1
Paged I '



2325133284 Page: 50of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender waives the obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, T shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. The obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If T am obligated to pay Escrow
ltemrs directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exgrcise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and |
snall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
auy'or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upoi sach revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under uiieseotion.

Lender mav. i any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at rhe time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) not to excied the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount ¢r Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Ttems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in' ar. iistitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
mstrumentality, or entity (includnig Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Ban’. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Itens
no laer than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for hoiding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow-uciount, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me mterest on the Funds and applicablc lav permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law rauuss intetest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds/Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds ficld in escrow, as defined under R¥514, Lender shall account 1o me
for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage ol Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary fo make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, buiin no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defiued under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the anouit aecessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly piyients.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall prompily cefund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

F. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Apreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part ofthe obligations contained in the Loan
Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 05162023 445 il
A



2325133284 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ofthe Loan Documents.

I That, as of the Modification Effcctive Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, | agres as follows: LUf all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require mmediate
payment in full of all sums sccured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option
if federal law prohibits the cxercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer, If Lender
exerciscs this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which T must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
e,

I Thai, «s)of the Modification Effcctive Date, T understand that the Lender may only allow the
transfer 2ua essumpiion of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of the property as
permitted Under the Gam St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the
Property wiit not b= permitted, under any other circumstance, te assume the Loan. Fxcept as noted
herein, this Agrecomn*anay not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyeror transferee of the Property.

J. That, as of the Medifiation. Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note aliowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null i vaid,

K. That, I will cooperate fully witn Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordiiaticn agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the wydified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully
enforceable upon modification and that it;-urder any circumstance and not withstanding anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lesd<idoes not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreer/eutis), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date 7 na'the Agreement will benull and void.

L. That [ will execute such other documents as may be reasanably necessary to either (i consummate
the temms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the'tzvs and conditions of this Plan if an
error is detected after execution of this Agreement. T understand that 4 comected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effictugon notice of such error, If I
elect not to sign any such comrected Agreement, the terms of the orizina! Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agréement, and I will not
be eligible for a modification under the Loan Modification Agreement.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, mcluding, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, pamert history,
govemment menitoring information, and information about account balances and ‘ac.ivity. In
addition, 1 understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
Trial Period Plan, if required and this Agreement by Lender to (a) any investor, insurer, guatantor or
servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s); (b} companies that perform support services for the Loan Modification
Agreement; and (c) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. [ agree, that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
mitial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the oniginal

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agrecment 05162023 _445 |mmmmmmmﬂm
Page6 '



2325133284 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this section shall be
referred to as “Documents.” [ agree to deliver the Documents within fifteen (15) days after I
receive the Lender’s written request for such replacement.

0. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which 1
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

b, »«CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this modification, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
feruer limited power of attorney to correct and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors
wiscorerid in the Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power of attorney is
exercised; o undersigned wiil be notified and receive a copy of the document executed or initialed
on their beaa'f. This provision may oot be used to modify the interest rate, modify the term, modify
the outstenuing rrincipal balance or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and interest
payments as mouificd oy this Agreement, Any of these specified changes must be executed directly
by the undersigned. Thiz iimited power of attorney shall autornatically terminate in 180 days from
the closing date of the vudersigned’s modification, or the date any and all documents that the lender
requires to be recorded have buen successfully recorded at the appropriate office, whichever is later
Borrower agrees to make and @xe.vie such other documents or papers as necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditious of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender,
shall bind and inure to their heirs, excerirors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Q. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Homy Morigage a properly signed modification agreement
and all enclosed documents without alteraticn Fy. August 8, 2023. If Borrower does not return a
properly signed modification agreement and all <nc’ys2d documents by this date and make the first
monthly payment pursuant to the terms of this’ podification agreement, Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage may deny or cancel this modificalion ugrecment. If the Borrower returns a properly
signed modification agreement by said date, payments pusuaut to the modification agreement are
due as outlined in this modification agreement. Wells Farge +'ome Mortgage may deny or cancel
this moedification agreement if Borrower fails to make the Snyt“peyment due pursuant to this
modification agrcement,

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or biack divk only as the Borrowers’

name appears below If signed using any other color or method, the document mry not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below;, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, tig* »"! Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers ceter-into this
Agreement knowingly and woluntarily. By signing below all Borrowers agree to all ferms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 05162023 445
T



2325133284 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witnes~ \Vhereof, | have exceuted this Agreement.

ﬂa&@ﬁ, IW 07-171-2013

Borrower:BELINDA SINMORE Date

.~ BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of T qr

County of (ol

The foregoing instrument was acknov/izdged before me on 017-21-202 s
A DUNMORE (name/s o person/s acknowledged).

GOLDIE WILLIAMS

Official Seal ¢ inols
rrarv Public - . Gtate of HiinG

Ny rém antssion Explres Dec 28, 2026

(Seal) . [ .
Print Name; mS
My commission expires: L YL Z 4 ZQZ/é

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 05162023 445 If
L



2325133284 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has exccuted this Agreement,

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR US. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR SASCOMORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2002-12(POA
RECORDED IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ON 03/07/2018,INSTRUMENT NO. 2018-019778, BOOK: N.A
AND PAGE: N.A)

Griscelda

. [SpaceBelow This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

sTATE OF M\irwi.e SCVA

COUNTY OF R OUrA 924

This mnstrument was acknowledgad hefore me

A U (date) by ___ Grsoets Auzispiggy
(name(s) of person(s)) as ___Vice President Loan Documentation (type of authority, e.g,,
officer, trustee, etc.) of WELLS FARGO BAMNK N.A. AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TR USTEE FOR SASCO
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2002-12(POA RECORFELD IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ON 03/07/2018, INSTRUMENT NO. 2018-019778, BOOK: N.A AND PAGE: N.A)

%, JESSICA (iADE" SANCHEZ
NOTARY PLBLI - A AE50TA
MY COMMISSION EX7 3 0172007

e o i

Jessica Gadea Senchez

Printed Name:

My Commission Exprres:
01/31/2027

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agrecment 05162023 445
NEOEgaN



2325133284 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): BELINDA DUNMORE
LOAN NUMBIR: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNT¢ Y COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 13 IN BLACK SEVEN IN PON AND COMPANY'S RIVERSIDE SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART
LYING NORTH -OF IXTTLE CALUMET RIVER OF THE WEST HALF (1/2) OF THE EAST HALF
OF THE NORTH FAST QUARTER AND THE FAST HALF (1/2) OF THE WEST (1/2) OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARItR (1/4) FXCEPT THE WEST 25 ACRFS THEREOF) OF SECTION 32
NORTH OF INDIANA BOUNPARY LINE, IN TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, FAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MFRIDIAN.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 959 W 129TH PL, CFICAGO, ILLINOIS 60643

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 05162023 445 i
LT




